
 
MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday January 3, 2024 

7:30 p.m. – City Hall 
 

Call Regular Meeting to Order         Pages 
Roll Call 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes dated December 18, 2023     2-5 
Correspondence 
Public Comments (State Name and Address – 5 minutes) 
Appointments, Awards and Citations: 
1.  Service Awards – Leisa Humphrey – 10 years       6-10 
          Amber Blankenship – 10 years 
          Fred Heersche – 10 years 
          Gary Gayer – 10 years 
2.  Staff Appointments – Austin St. John        11 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
1.  Mulvane Facility Use Agreement – Mulvane Patriots – Sheldon Howell/Austin St. John  12-17 
 
ENGINEER: 
1. Engineer’s Update          18 
2. Change Order #1 from Snodgrass Construction – $56,677.38 (Pay appl. #8)   19-22 
 
LAND BANK:           23-25 
1. Approve Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes dated August 21, 2023     
2. Approve Annual Report           
 
CITY STAFF: 
City Clerk 
City Administrator          26-28 
1. Emission Reduction and Mitigation Plan Grant 
City Attorney 
 
CONSENT AGENDA:          29-37 
1.  Payroll Dated 12/22/23 - $240,871.49 
2.  Tyler Tech Maintenance Agreement - $36,395.01  
3.  Pay Appl. #7 – Snodgrass Construction - $255,416.13 
4.  Utility Bills for November - $19,562.73 
5.  Wire from Wesco - $47,936.17 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETINGS AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
1.  Next City Council meeting – Wednesday January 17, 2024 – 7:30 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 



MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

 
 

December 18, 2023                          7:30 p.m. 
 
The Mulvane City Council convened at the City Building at 211 N. Second at 7:30 p.m.  Presiding 
was Mayor Shelly Steadman, who called the meeting to order. 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:  Brent Allen, Tim Huntley, Nancy Farber Mottola, Kevin 
Cardwell, Kurtis Westfall. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Austin St. John, Debra Parker, Mike Robinson, Chris Young, Gordon Fell, 
Joel Pile, Pete Swart, Larry Richardson, Charlie Cadwell, Jerry Quigley, Terry Lane, Candace 
Dudley, Paul Foster. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Steadman.  
 
APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING MINUTES:  
MOTION by Mottola, second by Huntley to approve the Regular meeting minutes dated December 
4, 2023. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:  Councilmember Mottola received comments regarding the naming of 
the Downtown Park. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  None 
 
APPOINTMENTS, AWARDS AND CITIATIONS: None  

 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 
1.  Review Proposal to Name Park: 
Mayor Steadman reviewed the information presented at the last City Council meeting regarding 
naming of the park located downtown at Prather and Main St. and reviewed the policy for naming 
a new park.  Since the park is located downtown, the council liked the idea of naming the park 
after the first historic business at that location instead of a person.  It was noted that there would 
be other opportunities to name a park with some of the suggestions previously presented.   
 
Charlie Cadwell had presented a petition at the last meeting in support of naming the park Hixson 
Park after former City Administrator, Kent Hixson.  Cadwell asked for the process in pursuing the 
original petition for naming the park.  Council suggested he speak to the City Administrator, Austin 
St. John, to get the process for doing so. 
 
City Attorney, J.T. Klaus, commented that the Harry C. Nessly memorial is currently in Cobb 
Park.  It is a waymark for the State of Kansas. 
 



MOTION by Allen, second by Huntley to name the park Nessly Auto Park. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
1.  New Copier/Printer for Police Department/Court: 
Public Safety Director, Gordon Fell, reported that due to maintenance issues and the current 
machines reaching their end of life, he would like to replace the copier/printer for the Police 
Department/Court. 
 
MOTION by Cardwell, second by Westfall to approve the agreement with Konica Minolta for a 
Bizhub C3350i and Bizhub C450i with the One Rate Program and maintenance agreement for 
c458 as approved by the City Attorney. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
2.  City Prosecutor Contract: 
Public Safety Director, Gordon Fell, requested renewing the Independent Contract with Joy K. 
Williams for City Prosecutor.  
 
MOTION by Allen, second by Huntley to approve the contract with Joy K. Williams. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
3.  2024 Cost of Living Adjustment: 
City Administrator, Austin St. John, reviewed the history of the COLA for employees since 2011.  
The Bureau of Labor Statistics showed an increase of 2.9%.  Social Security is implementing a 
3.2% increase.  The City budgeted for a 5% increase for 2024.  
 
Mayor Steadman indicated it is nice to receive a COLA for those employees who are topped out 
on the pay scale.  Mottola felt a 1% increase was sufficient but would consider a 2% increase. 
  
MOTION by Huntley, second by Cardwell to implement a 3% cost of living adjustment (COLA)  
for the 2024 payroll purposes. 
MOTION approved 4 – 1 with Mottola opposed. 
 
 

ENGINEER 
 

1.  Project Review and Update: 
Downtown Park – Park improvements have been completed and the park is open to the public.  
The Contractor is working on a Change Order and Final Pay Application. 
 
Main “A” Sanitary Sewer – The Contractor expects to mobilize the first of the year.  The 
Contractor is working on traffic control plans, and the City is still waiting to hear back from BNSF. 
 
Pearl St. Water Line, College Ave. to Park Ave. – The City is waiting for KDHE approval to 
proceed with construction. 
 



GIS Mapping – The City Administrator and Engineer have completed a preliminary draft of a 
“Request for Proposal” (RFP) for GIS mapping services. 
 
2.  Boundary Resolution: 
Whenever the city limits change due to annexation or de-annexation, a new Boundary Resolution 
must be approved by the end of the year.  In June 2023, the City annexed property located near the 
northeast corner of 111th Street S. and Webb Road.  This property was platted as the “Harvest Point 
Addition.”   
 
MOTION by Mottola, second by Allen to approve the 2023 Boundary Resolution #2023-7 and 
authorize the Mayor to sign. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
 

CITY STAFF 
 
City Clerk:  None.  
 
City Administrator:   
KPP Solar Array Update – Currently KPP is looking at using the City owned land next to the 
wastewater treatment plant.  Even though this property is in the flood plain, KPP does not believe 
it will be an issue.  A LiDAR survey of the property will be conducted to further evaluate the 
property.  Some items of consideration will be the zoning and also approval from FEMA for use 
of the land.  Councilmember Allen asked what the City would gain from this project.  KPP will 
build a 2 MW solar project that will be behind the City  meter.  This will allow the City to receive 
a credit to help lower our electric bill. 
  
Support of Homeless Infrastructure Funding in the State Budget – Homelessness continues to be 
an issue in Sedgwick County and across the state.  Representative Leah Howell is requesting the 
City to be included in a letter of support asking Governor Laura Kelly to put $50 million in her 
budget for homeless infrastructure.  The request is not asking for any financial contribution from 
the City of Mulvane. 
 
MOTION by Huntley, second by Cardwell for the City of Mulvane to support future State or 
Federal grant funding for homeless infrastructure.   
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
City Attorney:   
Update on the Sale of Quad Co. - City Attorney, J. T. Klaus, gave the council an update on making 
an application to prepay the loan for Quad Co.  There have been many obstacles.  A copy of the 
original loan document from 1980 is needed along with numerous certifications.  Klaus explained 
the process would take 180 days to complete, and the lease for any new tenants would need to 
include notification explaining we could be prepaying our Federal loan and after that time the rent 
could be raised to either a market rate rent or be asked to be removed from the project. It is 
preferable to get the documents completed by the end of the year, making the 180 days July 31, 
2024 for closing. 
 



Executive Session - City Attorney, J.T. Klaus, requested an Executive Session to discuss matters 
involving non-elected personnel for a period of ten (10) minutes. 
 
MOTION by Allen, second by Huntley to recess this meeting to an Executive Session for the 
purpose of discussing matters involving non-elected personnel pursuant to K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) 
for the purpose of discussing a personnel issue for a period not to exceed ten (10) minutes to 
include the Mayor, City Council, City Administrator, and City Attorney and to reconvene in open 
session at approximately 8:45 p.m. 
MOTION approved unanimously at 8:35 p.m. 
 
MOTION by Mottola, second by Cardwell to reconvene the regular meeting of the City Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously at 8:45 p.m. 
 
Mayor Steadman advised that no decisions were made during the Executive Session.   
 
City Attorney, J. T. Klaus, asked for clarification of Item #5 on the Consent Agenda.  This is for 
repairs to the Rock Rd. Bridge Abutment Joint due to damage that occurred during the November 
25th snowstorm. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 
MOTION by Mottola, second by Westfall to approve consent agenda items 1-7. 
1.  Payroll dated 12/8/23 - $253,428.32 
2.  Warrant Register for November - $1,571,614.06 
3.  Excelsior Blower Systems – Blower for WWTP - $10,560.20 
4.  Purchase of Sodium Hydroxide and Ferric Chloride from Brenntag - $25,700.00 
5.  Repairs to Rock Rd. Bridge Abutment Joint – Dondlinger Construction - $34,850.00 
6.  Purchase of Electrical Supplies from Stanion Wholesale - $29,620.08 
7.  Purchase of Electrical Supplies from Wesco - $47,441.63 & $15,578.21 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETING, AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
Next City Council Meeting – Wednesday, January 3, 2024, at 7:30 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
MOTION by Allen, second by Huntley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Mulvane City 
Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously at 8:47 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
        Minutes by: 
        Debra M. Parker, City Clerk 



 
 

 
 

MULVANE POLICE DEPARTMENT • 410 EAST MAIN • MULVANE, KANSAS 67110 
ADMINISTRATION • (316) 777-4262 FAX • (316) 777-0240 

January 3rd, 2024 
 

10 Year Service Awards 
 
Leisa (Kay) Humphrey - Kay started her EMS career at Winfield EMS, where she served 
for 10 years. During her off-time, Kay enjoys the outdoors for the peace and quiet it 
brings. It is indeed a small world. In conversation with her, I learned that she grew up in 
the same small Missouri town with some of my wife's family. We are grateful to have Kay 
as a member of Mulvane EMS and look forward to the next 10 years. 
 
Amber Blankenship - Amber started her EMS career at Mulvane EMS 10 years ago. She 
enjoys spending time with her family and crafting. She is an expert at crochet and has an 
Etsy store to display her work. Whenever there is a community event, Amber is always 
eager to get involved. We are excited to see what Amber will accomplish in the next 10 
years. 
 
Fred Heersche- Though Fred is receiving his 10 Year Service Award, he is also recognized 
for his 22 years of volunteer service to Mulvane Fire Rescue. Fred is an outstanding 
resource for the community, if at any point we need to recall an event or locate someone 
we often turn to Fred “the rolodex” for information. What does Fred do: he can buy it, 
fabricate it, fix it, and sometimes break it; he responds to FIRE calls, EMS calls and helps 
citizens of Mulvane any way he can. In his spare time, he is a member of USD 263 School 
Board. The City of Mulvane is thankful to have Fred as an employee and member of this 
community.  
 
Gary Gayer - Gary retired from Sedgwick County EMS with 25 years of service before 
joining Mulvane EMS. When he is not working, Gary enjoys spending time with his 
grandchildren, competing in triathlons, and embarking on extensive international travel. 
We are grateful for the years of experience and knowledge that Gary brings to Mulvane 
EMS as he continues to pedal on. 
 
 











Agenda Section – Appointments 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
January 3, 2024 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FR:  City Administrator 
RE:            City Officer Appointments 
ACTION: Discuss and act on annual appointment of City Officers 
Background: 
At the first City Council meeting in January, the Mayor, by and with the consent of 
the City Council, must appoint the following City officers: City Clerk, City 
Treasurer, Chief of Police/Director of Public Safety, Municipal Court Judge, and 
City Attorney.  The Mayor may also, by and with the consent of the City Council, 
appoint one or more Deputy City Clerks. 
 
Legal Considertions: 
Pursuant to K.S.A. 12-16,128, if the City Council fails to approve mayoral 
appointments within 45 days, such appointments are deemed approved. Further, 
mayoral appointments must be approved unless the City Council makes a specific 
finding by the passage of a resolution that the person is either unqualified to hold the 
office or is not fit to hold the office or position. 
 
City Staff: 
The City Code at Section 115.010 requires that five (5) City officers be appointed at 
the first meeting in January.  One or more Deputy City Clerk may also be appointed.   
 
Recommendation: 
Motion to appoint the following officers for an annual term commencing January, 
2024: 
 
City Clerk              Debra M. Parker  
Police Chief                                 Gordon Fell  
City Attorney    J.T. Klaus  
City Treasurer                                 Shelby Fawcett  
Deputy City Clerk                             Lachelle Tootle 
Municipal Court Judge             Larry Linn 
 
 
 



Agenda Section – New Business  

January 3, 2024 
City Council Meeting 

 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM:  City Administrator 
RE:  Mulvane Facility Use Agreement  
ACTION: Approve Mulvane Facility Use Agreement  
 
Background: 
In October 2023, the city of Mulvane was approached by the Kansas Collegiate League Baseball 
(KCLB) about being the home of the Mulvane Patriots baseball team, and about use of the 
baseball field at the Mulvane Sports Complex.  The council has asked for a facility use agreement 
to be written up to allow the Mulvane Patriots to utilize the city’s facilities, including the sale of 
beer on game days. 
 
Included is a proposed agreement for the use of the Main Field at Mulvane Sports Complex 
located at 955 E 111th Street.  Terms include: 

1. Payment of $5,000 for the initial year. 
2. Use of the Main Field facilities. 
3. Team Obligations of staffing their events and preparing/maintaining the 

facilities, as well as submitting their schedule. 
4. City obligations of facility maintenance, as well as materials to be provided by 

the city. 
 
Financial Considerations: 
The costs lined out in this agreement is $5,000 from the city to the Mulvane Patriots as a startup 
fee.  This funding will come out of the Transient Guest Tax. 
 
Legal Considerations: 
The City Attorney has reviewed and made changes to the agreement.  Further comments may be 
made at the council meeting.  
 
Recommendation/Action: 
1. MOTION: I move we approve the Mulvane Facility Use Agreement. 

 
 













Agenda Section – Engineer 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

January 3, 2024 
 
TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Engineer’s Report on Infrastructure Projects 
FROM: Christopher R. Young, PE, City Engineer 
ACTION: Status Updates on City Infrastructure Projects         
 
Outlined below is a list of City projects currently under design, review, and/or construction followed by a brief status 
report for each project. 
 

Project Name/Description Project Status 
Downtown Park 
(Sales tax funding) 

Completed to Date:  Park improvements have been completed and the park is open to 
the public. 
Remaining Work:  none. 
Contract Status:  See 1/3/24 City Council memorandum. 

Phase 2 Main A Sanitary 
Sewer Improvements 
(Bond Issue funding) 

Completed to Date:  The City received a signed agreement from the BNSF for the 
proposed SS crossing at Bridge St./K-53.  The Contractor has prepared and submitted 
a traffic control plan, staff has reviewed and returned comments.  The Contractor has 
prepared a detailed project schedule indicating construction activity will commence on 
approx. 1/9/24 and will complete approx. 5/27/24. 
Remaining Work:  KDOT approval of a (revised) traffic control plan.  Contractor 
coordination with BNSF’s field engineer (Wilson & Co.) including shop drawings and 
scheduling.  K-One call, field verifications for existing utilities, material staging, 
construction staking and traffic control installations at Bridge St./K-53 and Boxelder. 
Contract Status:  Phase 2 current contract amount with Apex Excavating, LLC is 
$1,161,060.00.  The contract time for Phase 2 is 180 calendar days.  The Contractor 
has up to 90-days of the agreement date to begin work. 

Pearl St. Water Line, 
College Ave. to Park Ave. 
(ARPA grant funding) 

Completed to Date:  Final design plans were submitted to KDHE on 10/4/23. 
Remaining Work:  The City is waiting for KDHE approval to proceed with construction. 
Contract Status:  The City’s Public Works - Utility Department plans to construct, 
inspect and oversee construction of the water line replacement. 

GIS Mapping Updates 
(Administration Operating 
Budget) 

Completed to Date:  The City Administrator and Engineer have completed a preliminary 
draft of a “Request for Proposal” (RFP) for GIS mapping services.  These services 
would include updating existing ArcGIS maps and software as needed to provide a 
web-based GIS mapping system.  The GIS Consultant would act as the GIS software 
administrator, receive record updates on base map and infrastructure changes, update 
GIS maps and provide web-site support. 
Remaining Work:  Prepare and distribute the RFP, receive and evaluate proposals. 
Contract Status:  TBD based on proposals received/approved. 

Phase 1 Harvest Point 
Addition Infrastructure 
(Municipal Bonds) 

Completed to Date:  Approx. 75% of field surveys have been completed.  Preliminary 
Mass Grading and Detention Ponds and Sanitary Sewer plans are approx. 65% 
complete. 
Remaining Work:  Complete preliminary Mass Grading and Detention Ponds, Sanitary 
Sewer, Storm Sewer and Water Line plans.  Submit plans to Public Works, received 
comments and proceed with final plans and permit applications. 
Contract Status:  An engineering services agreement and estimated timeline for design 
and construction oversight was presented and approved by the City Council on 
12/3/23. 

 



December 20, 2023 

Mr. Austin St. John, City Administrator 
CITY OF MULVANE- CITY HALL 
211 North Second Street 
Mulvane, Kansas 67110 

Re: Snodgrass & Sons, Construction Co., Inc. - Application and Certificate for Payment 
Design/Build Services for Downtown Splash Pad Park 
Mulvane, Sedgwick/Sumner County, Kansas 
Y&A Project No. 22-490 

Dear Mr. St. John: 

Transmitted herewith is Change Order No. 1 as requested by the Contractor for the above referenced 
project. The Contractor is requesting this change· order for cost "overages" they claim were not anticipated 
or included in their contracted GMP price. If approved, the attached change order would comprise the total 
amount of the Contractors (final) Pay Application No. 8, also attached. 

We have reviewed the overage items as presented and as listed in the attached draft Council memo, and 
concur these items were either unforeseen and/or specifically requested by the City during the design-build 
process. We believe the Contractor's stated total overage amount of $56,677.38 or 4.36% of the total 
$1.3M GMP is a reasonable amount for the items described. 

Pending your approval we will be happy to present the attached memo for consideration by the City 
Council. Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have questions or need any additional 
information. 

Very truly yours, 
YOUNG & ASSOCIATES, PA 

Christopher R. Young, PE 
City Engineer 

Attachments 

Young & Associates, P.A. 100 South Georgie, Derby, Kansas 
Office: 316,788 • 2552 Fax: 316 , 788 • 4408 Email: engineering@yngpa.com 



 

 

Agenda Section – Engineer 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

January 3, 2024 
 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Downtown Park (Nessly Auto Park) 
FROM: Chris Young, City Engineer - Young & Associates, PA 
ACTION: ACTION ITEM - Approve Change Order No. 1        
 
Background: 
On January 16, 2023 the City Council approved a design-build agreement with Snodgrass & Sons Construction 
Co., Inc. to design and construct a “splash pad” park at the southwest corner of Main and Prather.  The park 
project was substantially completed on November 11, 2023. 
 
Analysis:  
During the design-build project the Contractor encountered certain unforeseen site issues and made several design 
modifications as requested by the City.  Subsequently, the Contractor is requesting a change order to increase their 
contract amount for the following additional items: 
 
• Buried concrete and rubble was encountered during on-site excavations which required removal and disposal.  

In addition, some existing soils were found to be un-compactable and had to be excavated and replaced with 
compactable soils. 

• A storm drainage line was added from the park to Styx Creek.  This line included a sanitary sewer by-pass 
connection required by KDHE. 

• A storm sewer curb inlet was added north of the Pix building.  During the design survey, a low point was 
detected in Main St.  A curb inlet was installed to improve street drainage. 

• A 4’x6’ reinforced concrete water valve vault with back-flow prevention was added at the request of Public 
Works. 

• Soffits were added to the park structure. 
• Composite wood was added to the planter box to match fencing materials. 
• An irrigation line was installed under Prather for future irrigation. 
• Heat, ductworks, venting and multiple stalls were added to the bathroom. 

 
Financial Considerations: 
The AIA agreement with Snodgrass states the GMP (Guaranteed Maximum Price) as $1,300,000.00.  According to 
the Contractor, the above items added $56,677.38 to the total project costs.  This amount represents a 4.36% 
increase in the GMP. 
 
In May of 2022 the City approved an Ordinance for a 1% sales tax to be used for various infrastructure projects 
including the proposed downtown park.  The sales tax went into effect on July 1, 2022. 
 
Legal Considerations:  
Per City Attorney. 
 
Recommendation/Action: 
City staff recommends approving Change Order No. 1 as outlined above and stated in the following Sample Motion: 
 

Sample Motion - 
I move the City approve Change Order No. 1 with Snodgrass & Sons Construction Co., Inc. in the amount 
of $56,677.38 and authorize the Mayor to sign. 



Project: 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Downtown Park Improvements 
City of Mulvane, Sumner County, Kansas 
Y&A Project No. 22-490 

Contractor: Snodgrass & Sons Construction Co., Inc. 
2700 George Washington Blvd. 
Wichita, Kansas 67210 

Date: December 18, 2023 

1. The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 
During the design-build project the Contractor encountered certain unforeseen site issues and made 
several design modifications as requested by the City. See attached letter from Aaron Snodgrass, 
President, Snodgrass & Sons Construction Co., Inc. 

2. The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

2.1 Original Contract Amount (GMP per original AIA design-build agreement).......... $1,300,000.00 

2.2 Current Contract Amount adjusted by previous Change Orders ...................... $1,300,000.00 

2.3 Net (Increase) in Contract Amount due to this Change Order.... .. .. .... ............... $ 56,677.38 
(see attached) 

2.4 Total Revised (Final) Contract Amount, including this Change Order .............. $1,356,677.38 

3. The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT TIME: 
No change in contract time. 

Original ContractTime ................ .. .. .. ... 214 Calendar Days 
Original Start Date ............................. January 16, 2023 
Original Substantial Completion Date ........ August 18, 2023 

CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION: 

Change Order No. 1 Requested by: 12/20/23 

CONTRACTOR Snodgrass & Sons, Construction Co., Inc. Date 
2700 George Washington Blvd., Wichita, KS 67210 

Change Order No. 1 Recommended by: CQ_., rz. L 2-v I 2. s 
RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE Young & Associates, A, Date 

100 South Georgie, Derby, KS 67037 

Change Order No. 1 Accepted by: 
OWNER City of Mulvane, Kansas Date 

21 1 N. 2nd Ave., Mulvane, KS 67110 



milSNDOGRASS H SONS 
- CONSTRUCTION CD .. INC. 

October 31, 2023 

RE: Mulvane Park Overages 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Snodgrass has made every effort to design and construct this project within the budget we set forth and 
the guidelines provided to us within the proposed RFQ. We anticipate going over our GMP budget and 
wanted to communicate that w ith you. 

Below is a list of additional items that were added and/or unforeseen during the construction phase of 
the project: 

• Storm Drainage from the splash pad drain to Sticks Creek. KDHE requested that there be a sanity 
sewer assembly installed as well. 

• Type 2 curb inlet off Main St. per Cl.3. 

• Vault that brings water to the park (requested by city employees). 

• Excavation taking an additional 2 weeks to complete due to the footings, concrete items, and 

brick found at different depths inside the park. We had to haul off deteriorated soil and bring in 
new soil. 

• Alley Paving (option) 

• Adding Soffit to the park design 

• Adding composite wood to the planter box to match the fencing. 

• Adding irrigation to the areas located off Main St. 

• The initial mechanical budget given to me for the bathrooms was $35,000. When we added 

heat, ductworks, venting, and multiple sta lls, the price jumped to $96,950.00. 

Below is itemized cost associated with the additional items: 

Item -· Fee 

Storm Drainage to Sticks Creek $ 26,195.00 

Water Vault $ 4,447.00 

Earthwork overage $ 13,365.00 

Soffit Panel Add on $ 14,375.00 

Adding Com posit wood to Planter Box $ 2,873.00 

Adding Irrigation to areas of Main St. $ 3,500.00 

Mechanical subcontractor (Design Add Ons) $ 61,950.00 

Subtotal Additional Cost $ 126,705.00 

Subtotal Construction Cost $ 1,233,343.07 

Total Project Cost $ 1,356,677.38 

Less: Contract GMP $ (1,300,000.00) 

Total Change Order No. 1 $ 56,677.38 

2700 GEORGE WASHINGTON BLVD .. WICHITA. KANSAS 672IO I PHONE: (316) 687-31IO I FAX: (316) 687-5853 



Agenda Section – Land Bank 
 

January 3, 2024 
Mulvane Land Bank Trustee Meeting 

 
TO: Chair & Land Bank Trustees 
FR: Land Bank Staff 
RE: Land Bank Related Business 
ACTION: Conduct Land Bank business 
 
The City Council is also the Mulvane Land Bank – Board of Trustees. All land 
acquisition related invoices and bills need to be approved and paid for by the Land 
Bank Board of Trustees. The Land Bank is required to have an annual budget. 
 
Motion to recess the 1-03-2024 City Council meeting and convene as the Mulvane 
Land Bank. 
 
Motion to approve the 8-21-23 Land Bank Trustee meeting minutes. 
 
Motion that the Mulvane Land Bank Trustees approve the Mulvane Land Bank 
Annual Report for 2023.  
  
Motion to adjourn the meeting of the Mulvane Land Bank Board of Trustees and 
reconvene as the Mulvane City Council. 
 



 
MULVANE LAND BANK 

8/21/23 
Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes 

 
Present:  Shelly Steadman, Nancy Farber Mottola, Tim Huntley, Kurtis Westfall, Brent Allen, 
Kevin Cardwell. 
 
The City Council is also the Mulvane Land Bank – Board of Trustees.  The Land Bank Board of 
Trustees must approve all land acquisition-related invoices and bills.  The Land Bank is required 
to have an annual budget. 

 
MOTION by Mottola, second by Allen to recess the 8-21-23 City Council meeting and convene 
as the Mulvane Land Bank Board of Trustees. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
MOTION by Mottola, second by Huntley to approve the 8-07-23 Land Bank Trustee meeting 
minutes. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
MOTION by Cardwell, second by Allen that the Mulvane Land Bank Trustees approve to pay 
the invoice from The Mulvane News in the amount of $58.50 for publication of the 2024 budget 
hearing notice. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
MOTION by Allen, second by Huntley to adjourn the meeting of the Mulvane Land Bank Board 
of Trustees and reconvene as the Mulvane City Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

 
 
 
 
        Minutes by: 
        Debra M. Parker, Secretary 



                                                                     2023 ANNUAL REPORT

                                                                     MULVANE LAND BANK

Revenues:

Beginning Balance $22,502.70

Rental Income $0.00

Sale of Property $0.00

Insurance Refund $0.00

Total: $22,502.70

Expenses:   

Land Purchase $0.00

Legal Fees $527.00

Insurance $0.00

Utilities $0.00

Legal Publications $130.00

Building repairs $0.00

Audit Services $0.00

Property taxes $0.00

Building maintenance $0.00

Misc. expense $106.00

Total expenses: $763.00

Ending Balance 2022: $21,739.70

New Property Acquired:

None

Current Property:

None

Property Sold:



City Administrator’s Report 
1/3/2024 

 
1. Emission Reduc�on and Mi�ga�on Grant 

Included is a descrip�on of a grant opportunity for reducing the emission of greenhouse gases.  
This is a federal grant that does not require matching funds.  The minimum for a project is $2 
million.  Staff is currently evalua�ng poten�al projects the city of Mulvane could u�lize to submit 
to this grant.  A preliminary plan is due in March, which is just a short form with es�mated data.  
If council (current or future) has any ideas about poten�al projects, please feel free to relay 
them to me so that staff may evaluate their possible implementa�on. 
 
A couple examples of projects were discussed when this grant was presented to me.  The first 
project was the electrifica�on of vehicles (switching from gas vehicles to electric vehicles).  
Another example came from Goddard.  They are submi�ng a $10 million pedestrian bridge over 
Kellogg.  Their claim is that a pedestrian bridge would reduce the amount of people u�lizing 
their cars to get across Kellogg. 
 
     Pages: 27-28 



















City of Mulvane Utility Bills

Due: 1/05/24
Electric Electric Sewer Sewer Sports

Production Distribution Water Plant System Admin Police Street Park Complex Fire Ambul 1 Ambul 2 Pool

ES Building - 910 E. Main 01-3665-02 701.94$            350.97$  350.97$  701.94$      
Splash Park- 105 W. Main 04-0720-00 415.09$            415.09$    415.09$      
Band Shell - 117 E. Main 04-8770-01 14.98$             14.98$      14.98$        
Main St. Park - 117 E. Main 04-8780-01 1.25$               1.25$        1.25$          
Pix Center - 101 E Main 04-8800-02 128.04$            128.04$    128.04$      
Public Works Building - 410 W. Bridge 05-0001-02 1,504.17$         188.02$      188.02$      376.04$    752.09$    1,504.17$   
Public Works Building #2 - 410 W Bridge 05-0002-00 411.04$            411.04$    411.04$      
Water Pump #3 - 211 N. Second 05-0005-02 7.45$               7.45$        7.45$          
Maintenance Shop - 124 Boxelder 05-0015-02 488.26$            48.83$       48.83$       48.83$      48.83$        48.83$      244.13$    488.26$      
Utility Shop - 120 Boxelder 05-0025-02 829.73$            138.29$      138.29$      276.58$    138.29$      138.29$    829.73$      
Lift Station - 0 Industrial Dr. 05-0070-02 7.96$               7.96$        7.96$          
Sewage Disposal Plant - 1441 N. Pope Dr. 05-0098-01 3,013.96$         3,013.96$   3,013.96$   
2011 Sewage Disposal Plant - 1441 N. Pope Dr. 05-0099-01 4,856.53$         4,856.53$   4,856.53$   
Sewer Chemical Injection - 1441 N. Pope Dr. 05-0101-01 413.02$            413.02$    413.02$      
Sewage Disposal Head Works - 1441 N. Pope Dr. 05-0102-01 1,509.31$         1,509.31$   1,509.31$   
Sewer Vehicle Storage - 1441 N. Pope Dr. 05-0103-01 700.88$            700.88$      700.88$      
Water Treatment Plant - 100 N. Oliver 05-0150-01 43.19$             43.19$      43.19$        
Lift Station -1900 N Rock Road - B 05-0605-01 17.92$             17.92$      17.92$        
Water Tower - 1420 N. Rock Road 05-0770-01 6.64$               6.64$        6.64$          
E.S. & Police - 1420 N. Rock Road 05-0772-01 10.71$             5.36$             2.68$      2.68$      10.71$        
North Sub Station - 8100 E. 111th St. So. 05-0800-03 1.25$               1.25$         1.25$          
Sports Complex Concession - 955 E. 111th St. So. 05-0900-01 289.68$            289.68$  289.68$      
Sports Complex - 955 E. 111th St. So. 05-0910-01 11.63$             11.63$    11.63$        
Swimming Pool - 990 E. 111th St. So. 05-0915-01 216.77$            216.77$    216.77$      
Water Reservoir - 9903 E. 111th St. So. 05-0950-01 2,075.11$         2,075.11$ 2,075.11$   
Dog Shelter - 9903 E. 111th St. So. 05-0960-01 1.25$               1.25$             1.25$          
City Building - 211 N. Second 06-9955-01 477.68$            477.68$       477.68$      
City Building - 211 1/2 N. Second 06-9960-01 51.24$             51.24$         51.24$        
Parks Department - 507 N. First 12-7500-02 29.23$             29.23$      29.23$        
Parks Department - 507 N. First 12-7550-02 83.06$             83.06$      83.06$        
Parks Department - 507 N. First 12-7600-01 63.14$             63.14$      63.14$        
SW Lift - 0 Rockwood/Circle Dr. 15-7950-01 119.79$            119.79$    119.79$      
Lift Station - 0 Trail Dr. 16-7975-01 28.90$             28.90$      28.90$        
Ambulance #2 - 911 Kansas Star Dr. 25-4040-01 43.19$             43.19$    43.19$        
Police Department-420 E Main 01-1680-04 36.20$             36.20$           36.20$        
Police Department-410 E Main 01-1690-07 952.54$            952.54$         952.54$      

19,562.73$       376.39$      375.14$      2,833.84$ 10,267.79$  774.70$    528.92$       995.35$         1,407.26$ 734.79$    301.31$  353.65$  353.65$  43.19$    216.77$    19,562.73$  19,562.73$ 

101-01-511 528.92$            
101-02-511 2,443.36$         
101-03-511 353.65$            
101-04-511 995.35$            
101-18-511 43.19$             
101-18-511 353.65$            
220-00-511 216.77$            
511-09-511 376.39$            
511-10-511 375.14$            
512-13-511 2,833.84$         
513-11-511 10,267.79$       
513-12-511 774.70$            

19,562.73$       



Consent Agenda 
 

City Council Meeting 
January 3, 2024 

 
 
To: Mayor and City Council 
From: Public Works and Utility Director – Kevin Baker 
Re: Electrical Supplies – Wire – Extra Cost  
Action: Approve invoice total for extra wire shipped from Wesco 
****************************************************************************** 
Background: An adequate quantity of electric distribution hardware strategically kept in our 
utility inventory in anticipation of future developments and routine use. Each electrical 
component of inventory has varying lead times when ordered. Currently we do not have 
adequate inventory for anticipated housing developments, when and if they break ground. 
 

Analysis: The up-and-coming Harvest Point Addition is getting close to being finalized and 
groundbreaking to begin at some point in the future. We need to bring our electrical inventory of 
needed hardware up to speed to install the utility infrastructure needed for the anticipated 
development. Electric Transformers for Harvest Point are on order; lacking at this point is the 
mounting and installation hardware needed to piece it all together. In addition to the necessary 
hardware is the need for more underground wire to completely tie it all together. A wide-ranging 
list of electrical components, hardware and underground wire needed for the new addition was 
submitted to vendors for RFPs (following required procurement procedures). 
 
Additional Cost: 
The original order of 4/0 stranded wire was for a reel of 8,250’.  Wesco shipped us a reel of 
wire with that had 8,336’, increasing the cost from $47,441.63 to $47.936.17 (an additional 
$494.54). 
 
They are as follows: 
 

• Border States 4/0 stranded aluminum wire   $68,640.00 
• Stanion Wholesale Electric 4/0 stranded aluminum wire  $58,162.50 
• Wesco 4/0 stranded aluminum wire      $47,441.63 

 

Financial Considerations:  Funds from the Electric Distribution budget will be utilized for the 
purchases. 
 
Action  
Approve the additional cost of $494.54 for extra wire received from Wesco for a total 
amount of $47,936.17. 
 

 






